## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).18409/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-03-2023 in MFA No. 5331/2022 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

S. BALAKRISHNA GAMBHIR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SUMALATHA R. SHETTY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.143110/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.143115/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 04-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) M/S. Devasa & Co., AOR

Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Adv.

Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Thashmitha Muthanna, Adv. Mr. Vishwanath Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Nagar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in O.S. No. 101 of 2020 titled "Sumalatha R. Shetty & Anr. Vs. S. Balakrishna Gambhir & Ors.", pending on the file of the learned Principal Senior Civil Judge and CJM, Dakshina Kannada (DK), Mangalore are hereby stayed.

(RAVI ARORA)
PS TO REGISTRAR

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)